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lCleveland Cliffs Iron Company i

ATTN: Mr. Truman E. Louderback
818 Taughenbaugh Boulevard
Rifle, Colorado. 81650-2730

Gentlemen:

Thank you for your letter of December 22, 1987, in response to our letter
and the attached Notice of Violation dated December 4,1987. We have
reviewed your reply and are pleased to hear that the facility will be
posted according to the requirements of License Condition No. 23.

Our inspection report and accompanying Notice of Violation did not
discuss the low levels of' airborne radionuclides that existed at.the site.
during the standby period. You have adequately verified these levels and
our staff does not dispute the results. You are, however, considered to
be in violation of 10 CFR Part 20.103(a)(3) because " suitable
measurements" were not taken during the time that process' equipment was
being dismantled. Our office considers suitable measurements, during
such nonroutine tasks, to consist of continuous breathing zone sampling
or continuous applicable general air sampling.

'The apparent violation 3.A. notes that documentation of training was not
available at the time of the inspection. Because you have supplied the
appropriate training forms'as an attachment to your December 22, 1987
correspondence, this situation is no longer considered a violation.

The discussion of apparent violation 3.8. centers.on a commitment by' l
CCIC, as detailed in License Condition No. 35, tn submit a schedule for j

site decommissioning to the Uranium Recovery Field Office for review and !
approval. Our office considers your dismantling work to represent
decommissioning of the site; as such, it was not conducted in accordance !

with License Condition No. 35. '
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We are pleased to learn that all contaminated process equipment and
resins have been moved into the process building. This represents an
appropriate corrective action for this noncompliance issue.
Additionally, this will aid in assuring that no contaminated materials
are removed from the site by unauthorized individuals.

Based upon your December 22, 1987 letter and our December 4, 1987 Notice
of Violation, the number of noncompliance items has been reduced to four.
We will review the implementation of your corrective actions during a
future inspection to determine that full compliance has been achieved and
maintained.

Sincerely,

/ 5>
i

Edward F. Hawkins, Chief i

Licensing Branch 1 )
Uranium Recovery Field Of fice
Region IV .
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